

No. 25-849

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,  
*Petitioner*

*v.*

DAVID O'CONNELL

---

On Petition of Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PROTECT THE FIRST FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE

*Counsel of Record*

JOSHUA J. PRINCE

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: (202) 787-1060

[ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com](mailto:ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

MARCH 6, 2026

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY, AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
I. Judges are Deeply Split in the Circuits that Reject Interlocutory Appeals from the Denial of a Church-Autonomy Defense. ....	4
A. Three judges in the Tenth Circuit would allow interlocutory appeals from the denial of a church- autonomy defense.....	4
B. Five judges in the Second Circuit would allow such appeals.....	6
C. One judge in the Seventh Circuit would also allow such appeals. ....	8
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted Now Given the Irreparable Harm of Unnecessary Further Percolation. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bell v. Judge Mem’l Cath. High Sch.</i> , No. 22-CV-829-RJS-JCB, 2023 WL 3585247 (D. Utah May 22, 2023) .....	10
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023).....	6-8, 11
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 775 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2025).....	11
<i>Califano v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Rockville Ctr.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 3d 42 (E.D.N.Y. 2024) .....	10
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , 95 F.4th 1104 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	8, 9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	1, 5
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	12
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 606 U.S. 522 (2025).....	11
<i>McRaney v. North Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 157 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2025) .....	10

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	1
<i>Rayburn v. General Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	11
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. &amp; Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	2, 7
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	7
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int'l</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	4, 5
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int'l</i> , 53 F.4th 620 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	5, 6
<b>Statute</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1292 .....	9
